## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA LABOUR DEPARTMENT

## $\frac{\text{NOTIFICATION}}{\text{DATED SHILLONG, THE }17^{\text{TH}}} \ \text{DECEMBER, 20112.}$

No.LBG.74/2011/174 : In pursuance of the recommendations of the National Commission for Protection of Child Rights (NCPCR) vide F. No. CL/2012/NCPCR (PD)/25826, dated 12<sup>th</sup> October, 2012, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the Steering Committee on Child Labour to ensure strict enforcement of the Child Labour (Prohibition and Regulation) Act, 1986 and related issues with the following members:

1. Chief Secretary to	the Govt. of Meghalahya	- Chairman
-----------------------	-------------------------	------------

2. Director General of Police, Govt. of Meghalaya - Member

3. Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary/ - Member Secretary, Labour Department.

4. Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary/
Secretary, Home (Police)

5. Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary/ - Member Mining & Geology Department.

6. Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary/ - Member Social Welfare Department.

7. Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary/ - Member Education Department.

8..Labour Commissioner, Meghalaya, Shillong. - Member Secretary

The Steering Committee will monitor the strategies for abolition of Child Labour and supervise the functioning of all the District Level Task Force on Child Labour.

The Committee shall meet once in every 3 months.

ica(CIB)

Sd/-(M.S. Rao),

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Labour Department.

Memo. No.LBG. 74/20/1// Dated Shillong, the 17<sup>th</sup> December 2012.

1. The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya, for kind information of the Chief Secretary.

2 Members Concerned.3. The Director, Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong, for favour of publication in the

4. All Deputy Commissioners.

By Order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Labour Department.